retrospective method),  or  retrospectively with  the  cumulative  effect  of  initially  applying  the  guidance
recognized at the date of initial application (modified retrospective method).  The standard will be effective
for the year beginning July 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted.  The Organization elected to early adopt
the revenue standard for the year ended June 30, 2019 using the full retrospective method.

The most significant  impact of the standard relates to the accounting for membership agreements with
customers and the News For You subscription agreements.   The Organization  identified the appropriate
deliverables for membership and the subscriptions included in publishing revenue, as well as the length of
time of each service provided.   Memberships are amortized over a year and the subscription agreements
are amortized based on the length of subscription obtained.  The following tables reflect the impact of ASU
2014‐09 on the Statements of Financial Position and Statements of Activities as of June 30, 2018:

June 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported

ASU 2014‐09

Adjustment

June 30, 2018

As Restated

Statements of Financial Position

Liabilities:

  Deferred revenue 577,137$   285,552$   862,689$

Net assets ‐ ending 13,713,464   (285,552)   13,427,912

Statements of Activities:

Publishing revenue 6,954,881   15,227   6,970,108

Membership  119,394   (10,445)   108,949

Net Income 711,765   4,782   716,547

PROLITERACY WORLDWIDE

Notes to Financial Statements

‐ 12 ‐

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For financial statement reporting purposes, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments with a
maturity of three months or less when purchased or donated to be cash equivalents.

Investments

In accordance with FASB ASC Sub‐Topic 958‐320, relating to the accounting for certain investments held by
non‐profit organizations,  investments are  carried at estimated  fair value based on quoted market prices.
Investments  received  through gifts are  recorded at estimated  fair market value at  the date of donation.